historical amounts and are amortized over periods ranging from 5 to 15 years on a straight-line basis. In addition, trademarks of
US$70.6 million were acquired and determined to have an indefinite useful life and accordingly are not amortized.

(2) This adjustment represents the elimination of non-recurring transaction costs incurred by the Group of US$6.1 million which are
directly related to the acquisition of Opera Software AS.

(3) The adjustment to income tax expense for the items specified in note (1) is based upon the 2016 statutory tax rate in Norway, where all
intangible assets that were subject to an increase in post-acquisition value are held, of 25%. Income tax expense was not adjusted for
the transaction costs related to the acquisition since no corresponding tax benefit has been recognized in the historical financial
statements of the Successor for the period from July 26, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Predecessor
for the period

from
January 1,

2016 to
November 3,

2016

Successor
Group from
inception on

July 26, 2016 to
December 31,

2016
Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
Group for the

year ended
December 31,

2016
(US$ in thousands)

Operating revenue and other income:
Operating revenue 88,518 18,767 — 107,285
Other income — — — —

Operating expenses:
Payouts to publishers and monetization

partners (638 (469 — (1,107
Personnel expenses including share-based

remuneration (35,493 (5,972 — (41,465
Depreciation and amortization (9,586 (3,082 (4,044 (16,712
Other operating expenses (42,486 (19,032 6,100 (55,418
Restructuring costs (3,911 — — (3,911

Total operating expenses (92,113 (28,555 2,056 (118,613
Operating profit (loss) (3,595 (9,788 2,056 (11,328
Income (loss) from associates and joint

ventures:
Share of net income (loss) of associates

and joint ventures (2,664 (237 — (2,901

Net financial income (loss):
Financial income — 37 — 37
Financial expense (1,378 (24 — (1,402
Net foreign exchange gains (losses) (1,212 212 — (1,000

Total net financial income (loss) (2,590 225 — (2,365
Net income (loss) before income taxes (8,849 (9,800 2,056 (16,594
Income tax (expense) benefit 743 2,096 1,011 3,850
Net income (loss) (8,106 (7,704 3,067 (12,744

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

57

) ) )

) ) )
) ) ) (1) )
) ) (2) )
) )
) ) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )
) )
) )
) ) )

(3)

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The tables below show further details for certain captions included within the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statement of operations. This information is derived from the sum of amounts included in the Predecessor for the
period from January 1 to November 3, 2016 and the Successor for the period from July 26 to December 31, 2016
in notes 4, 5 and 6 of the consolidated financial statements and the pro forma adjustments described above.

Predecessor for
the period from
January 1, 2016

to acquistion
on November 3,

2016

Successor
Group from
inception on

July 26, 2016 to
December 31,

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
Group for the

year ended
December 31,

2016
(US$ in thousands)

Pro forma operating revenue by revenue type:
Search 44,347 10,215 — 54,561
Advertising 27,960 5,219 — 33,180
Technology licensing/other 16,211 3,333 — 19,544
Total operating revenue 88,518 18,767 — 107,285

Pro forma operating revenue by customer location:
Ireland 32,730 9,310 — 42,041
Russia 13,883 2,868 — 16,751
Other 41,904 6,589 — 48,494
Total operating revenue 88,518 18,767 — 107,285

Pro forma personnel expenses including share-based
remuneration:

Personnel expenses excluding share-based remuneration 34,579 5,972 — 40,551
Share-based remuneration, including related social security costs 914 — — 914
Total personnel expenses including share-based remuneration 35,493 5,972 — 41,465

Pro forma other operating expenses:
Marketing and distribution 22,550 7,980 — 30,530
Hosting 7,894 2,215 — 10,109
Audit, legal and other advisory services 1,577 6,359 (6,100 1,836
Software license fees 1,068 253 — 1,320
Rent and other office expenses 3,407 545 — 3,952
Travel 1,880 983 — 2,862
Other 4,110 698 — 4,808

Total other operating expenses 42,486 19,032 (6,100 55,418

58

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Description of Certain Statement of Operations Items

Operating Revenue

We currently generate operating revenue primarily from search, advertising, and technology licensing and
other revenues. The table below sets forth the operating revenue, both in absolute amount and as a percentage of
total operating revenue for the periods indicated.

2016 2017

Predecessor
for the
period
from

January 1,
2016 to

November 3,
2016

% of total
operating
revenue

Successor
Group
from

inception
on July 26,

2016 to
December 31,

2016

% of total
operating
revenue

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
Group for
the year
ended

December 31,
2016

% of total
operating
revenue

Successor
Group
for the

year ended
December 31,

2017

% of total
operating
revenue

(US$ in thousands, except for percentages)
Operating revenue:

Search 44,347 50.1 10,215 54.4 54,561 50.9 68,192 52.9
Advertising 27,960 31.6 5,219 27.8 33,180 30.9 41,047 31.8
Technology

licensing/ other 16,211 18.3 3,333 17.8 19,544 18.2 19,653 15.2

Total operating revenue 88,518 100.0 18,767 100.0 107,285 100.0 128,893 100.0

Search revenue accounted for 54.4%, or 50.9% on a pro forma consolidated basis, in 2016 and 52.9% in
2017 of our total operating revenue. Through revenue sharing arrangements with our search partners including
Google and Yandex, we generate search revenue when our users conduct searches initiated within the URL bar,
default search page or search boxes embedded in our PC and mobile browsers, or otherwise redirected to our
search partners via our browser functionality.

Advertising revenue accounted for 27.8%, or 30.9% on a pro forma consolidated basis, in 2016 and 31.8%
in 2017 of our total operating revenue. We generate advertising revenue by referring traffic from our platform to